U.S. PTO 11/899742 09/06/2007

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) 09 - 18 -	2007 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
To the Director of the U.S. Pater. 103445	documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
R. PAUL MCGOUGH	Name: SSLNEXT INC.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗹 No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 15403 MARTINS HUNDRED DRIVE
Execution Date(s) SEPTEMBER 6, 2007	
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: <u>CENTREVILLE</u>
Joint Research Agreement	
Government Interest Assignment	State: VIRGINIA
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: U.S.A. Zip:20120
4. Application or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Mo document is being filed together with a new application.
Additional numbers at 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	tached? Yes ✓No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name:MICHAEL P. FORTKORT	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40,00
Internal Address: THE INTERNATIONAL LAW CENTER	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 13164 LAZY GLEN LANE	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: OAK HILL	8. Payment Information
	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1005
State: VIRGINIA Zip 20171	Expiration Date 04/09
Phone Number:703-435-9390	b. Deposit Account Number
Fax Number: 703-435-8857	
Email Address: MFORTKORT@FORTKORT.COM	Authorized User Name
	SEPTEMBER 6, 2007
S. Signature. Signature	Date
MICHAEL P, FORTKORT	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Name of Person Signing	et) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

9.6.07

The PTO did not receive the following listed Item(s)

> PATENT REEL: 019851 FRAME: 0974

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, I, R. Paul McGough, ("Applicant" or "Assignor") have invented certain new and useful improvements in METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ESTABLISHING REAL-TIME AUTHENTICATED AND SECURED COMMUNICATIONS CHANNELS IN A PUBLIC NETWORK, for which an Application for United States Letters Patent was filed on September 6, 2007 claiming priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/842,595, but which has not yet received a serial number (the "Invention"); and

WHEREAS, SSLNEXT Inc., a Virginia corporation, having a principal place of business at 15403 Martins Hundred Drive, Centreville, Virginia 20120, ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the Invention and related improvements.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under: (i) said Invention and any and all related disclosures, concepts, ideas or inventions; (ii) any and all patent applications resulting from or relating to said Invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries; (iii) any and all improvements resulting from or related to said Invention; (iv) the above-mentioned Application for United States Letters Patent; (v) any and all divisional, continuing, continuation, substitute, reexamination, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications that have been, may be or shall be filed in the United States and in any and all foreign countries on said Invention or any of said improvements; (vi) any and all original, reexamined and reissued patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States and in any and all foreign countries on said Invention or said improvements; and (vii) all rights of priority

1

PATENT REEL: 019851 FRAME: 0975

resulting from the filing of the above mentioned Application for United States Letters Patent and said Invention.

I further agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, reexamination, continuation, foreign and U.S. applications, and any and all other patent applications on any and all said Invention and related improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said Invention and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said Invention and said improvements and for vesting title to said Invention and said improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said Invention and said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Assignor covenants with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

2

PATENT REEL: 019851 FRAME: 0976

١

1 September 6, 2007 R. Paul McGough Date Witnessed By: September 6, 2007, 2006 Signature Date Chris Mc bough Print Name ÷ŝ ÷13 1497 3 ani. . s # in die P i. Karal ÷ģ. Sec. Sec. 1.1 4 1991 - Mar 1997 - 1967 - 1967 - 1967 - 1967 - 1967 - 1967 - 1967 - 1967 - 1967 - 1967 - 1967 - 1967 - 1967 - 1 $\mathcal{H} \in \mathcal{H}$ -See The see $\mathbb{R}^{2n} \to \mathbb{R}^{2n}$ 1.5 San 2. N. mar og beren sta en sens i d'a anno i 3. S.S.S. · · 1 M.1. . 1 i çiri e - 4 a _____ ં નુભવા . . 1997 - 1997 -1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 --1 ÷ i 8., 48 ુ સુરા 41 . Juli 3· ۲. 1 . 18er an the · 公司是 (1) 法 ## (3) .

RECORDED: 09/06/2007

PATENT REEL: 019851 FRAME: 0977